٠	
12921	
501971	
\$40.00	
I U	

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)  QSST AS	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: EXALAS  Internal Address: POSTBOKS 500 SENTRUM
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 24 September 2010	Street Address:
X Assignment	City: BERGEN
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	State:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/921,737	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  tached? Yes X No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Chad M. Hinrichs	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
internal Address: Gable Gotwals  Street Address: 100 West 5th Street, 10th Floor	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government Interest not affecting title)
City: Tulsa	8. Payment Information
State: OK Zip: 74103-4217	
Phone Number: 1-(918) 595-4861	Donnoit Assount Number 50 1971
Fax Number: 1-(918) 595-4990	Deposit Account Number 50-1971
Email Address: iplaw@gablelaw.com	Authorized User Name <u>Chad M. Hinrichs</u>
9. Signature: Chad M Jawudy	10-19-10
Chad M, Hinrichs Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, **QSST AS**, a corporation created and existing under the laws of Norway, whose address is P. O. Box 5047, 4084 Stavanger Norway, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), is the owner by assignment of the entire right, title and interest in and to the US patent application entitled

## AN APPARATUS DEVICE FOR REMOVING SCALE IN A BOREHOLE INSTALLATION

(hereinafter referred to as the INVENTION) which claims priority to PCT Application No. NO2009/000077 filed 6 March 2009 which claims priority to Norwegian Patent Application No. 20081279 filed 11 March 2008 for which it has made an application for a Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is now the exclusive owner of said application and the INVENTION described and claimed therein, and all rights in, to and under the same; and

WHEREAS, EXAI AS, a corporation created and existing under the laws of Norway, whose address is: Postboks 500 Sentrum, 5805 Bergen, Norway, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned application and INVENTION and in, to aforementioned application and INVENTION and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and in any and all foreign countries thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said ASSIGNEE, the said INVENTION and application, and any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, its territorial possessions, and any and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore, and any and all reissues and reexaminations of said Letters Patent, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States, territories and foreign countries are or may be granted, reissued, or reexamined as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, as if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said INVENTION, or resulting from said application, and from any and all divisions and continuations thereof to the said ASSIGNEE, of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest therein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict therewith.

PATENT REEL: 025157 FRAME: 0693 Assignment Page 2 of 2

AND, ASSIGNOR further hereby covenants and agrees that it will, at any time, upon request, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said INVENTION, and to said Letters Patent as may be granted therefore, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that if said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation application, or to secure a reissue or reexamination of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuing application, or such application for reissue or reexamination and procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimers, without further compensation, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors or other legal representatives.

AND, ASSIGNOR does further covenant and agree, that it will, at any time, upon request, communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, at its expense, such facts relating to said INVENTION and Letters Patent or the history thereof, as may be known to it, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation, when requested to do so.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal upon the day of signing as noted below:

2